

No. 24-350

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PORT OF TACOMA; SSA TERMINALS, LLC; AND SSA
TERMINALS (TACOMA), LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WALLENIUS WILHELMSSEN OCEAN AS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TANYA BARNETT

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH A. REHBERGER

CASCADIA LAW GROUP PLLC

606 Columbia Street NW, Suite 212

Olympia, WA 98501

(360) 786-5057

tbarnett@cascadialaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Wallenius Wilhelmsen Ocean AS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Clean Water Act Citizen Suits Present Enormous Financial Risks to NPDES Permit Holders.....	4
B. Permittees Such as Amicus Must Comply with Complex Requirements That Implement Both the Clean Water Act and Additional State Laws.....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansion of Citizen Suits Should Be Reviewed Because It Exposes Thousands of Permittees to Federal Citizen Suit Enforcement of State Law Requirements While Bypassing State Law Limits on Enforcement.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackerley Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Salem,</i> 752 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Akiak Native Cmty. v. EPA,</i> 625 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.,</i> 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	18
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC,</i> 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	7
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't-California v.</i> <i>Union Oil Co.,</i> 83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	18
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	4, 7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v.</i> <i>Southwest Marine, Inc.,</i> 236 F.3rd 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6

<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v.</i> <i>BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , C09-1087-JCC, 2011 WL 13233168 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 11, 2011)	14
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Department of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 19-089c, 2021 WL 1163243 (Mar. 23, 2021)	13
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Pollution Control</i> <i>Hearings Bd.</i> , 545 P.3d 333 (Wash. App. 2004), <i>rev. denied</i> 554 P.3d 1222 (Wash. 2024)	14
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Rainier Petroleum Corp.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	5
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 813 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated</i> , 485 U.S. 931 (1988), <i>reinstated with amendment</i> , 853 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>St. John’s Organic Farm v. Gem Cnty. Mosquito</i> <i>Abatement Dist.</i> , 574 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>U.S. Oil & Refin. Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 633 P.2d 1329 (Wash. 1981)	17
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River</i> <i>Preserv. Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020).....	19

<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Hubenka</i> , 438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Waste Action Project v. Atlas Foundry & Mach. Co.</i> , No. C97-5082-JCC, 1998 WL 210846 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 5, 1998)	8
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Cooke Aquaculture Pacific, LLC</i> , No. C17-1708-JCC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107054 (W.D. Wash. June 26, 2019)	8

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2462	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii), (iii)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342	4
33 U.S.C. § 1365	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a), (f)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d)	5

40 C.F.R. § 122.41.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.42.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)(2).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 131.45.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....	6
40 C.F.R. Part 136.....	9
Chapter 90.48 WASH. REV. CODE.....	2
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 173-200.....	9
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 173-201A.....	9
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 173-204.....	9
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 173-226-030(13).....	12
WASH. REV. CODE § 43.05.005.....	17
WASH. REV. CODE § 43.05.040(1).....	17
WASH. REV. CODE § 43.21B.300(1).....	8
WASH. REV. CODE § 90.48.037.....	8
WASH. REV. CODE § 90.48.144(3).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wash. Department of Ecology <i>Fact Sheet, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and State Waste Discharge General Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Industrial Activities</i> (May 1, 2019).....	2
Wash. Executive Order 94-07 (June 6, 1994).....	16
